### As Adopted by the House

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 585

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

## Representative Sykes Cosponsors: Representatives Celebrezze, Pelanda

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring The University of Akron Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the1132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special2recognition to The University of Akron Army Reserve Officers'3Training Corps on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth4Anniversary; and5

WHEREAS, Our forefathers had a dream of a country based on truth and justice, a country strengthened by individual dreams and aspirations, and a country that would shine as a beacon of hope and democracy for the people of the world. Whenever the United States has been threatened militarily, patriotic citizens have answered this nation's call to arms, and we applaud The University of Akron Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps for helping to prepare these fine civilians; and

WHEREAS, Many have fought valiantly to ensure that freedomloving countries remained proud and respected nations. America has stayed strong through the dedicated efforts of individuals such as the members of The University of Akron Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps, who have demonstrated a commendable sense of duty, dedication to the noble principles and ideals of democracy, and love of country through their exemplary service in our armed forces; and

WHEREAS, We pay tribute to all those affiliated with The22University of Akron Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps for23their willingness to fight, and even to die, for our country's24

#### H. R. No. 585 As Adopted by the House

#### 25 democratic ideals. On the celebration of this program's Centennial, it is both timely and appropriate that we acknowledge 26 its members for their selflessness and commitment; therefore be it 27 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 28 Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 29 this Resolution, congratulate The University of Akron Army Reserve 30 Officers' Training Corps on its One Hundredth Anniversary and 31 salute its members as outstanding citizens; and be it further 32 PEROLVED That the Clark of the House of Dom

RESOLV	ED,	That	the	Clerk	ΟÍ	the	House	ΟÍ	Representati	lves	33
transmit a	duly	auth	entio	cated	cop	y of	this	Res	olution to Th	he	34
University	of A	kron	Army	Reser	ve (	Offi	cers'	Tra	ining Corps.		35

#### Page 2